12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

SEK million Total

Of which,
rolling

stock

Of which,
prem-

ises

Operating lease commitments,
31 December 2018 1,219 268 951

Discount by using the Group’s
incremental borrowing rate -32 -7 -25

Less, short-term leases -41 – -41

Less, leases of low value assets -1 – -1

Lease liability, 1 January 2019 1,145 261 884

   Of which, short-term lease liability 337 133 205

   Of which, long-term lease liability 808 128 680

Consolidated balance sheet

The Group applied the following practical expedients as permitted
by the standard at adoption: to exclude initial direct cost for the meas-
urement of right-of-use assets at the date of initial application, and
the use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the con-
tract contains options to extend or terminate the lease. Right-of-use
assets are measured at the same value as the lease liability at adop-
tion. Finance leases as according to IAS 17 have not been restated at
the adoption of IFRS 16.

SEK million

31 December 2018
Recognised balance

sheet items
Restatement,

IFRS 16

1 January 2019
Restated bal-

ance sheet items

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 5,185 – 5,185

Right-of-use assets – 1,145 1,145

Intangible assets 218 – 218

Financial assets 141 – 141

Total non-current assets 5,544 1,145 6,689

Total current assets 2,491 – 2,491

TOTAL ASSETS 8,035 1,145 9,180

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Total equity 4,740 – 4,740

Non-current liabilities

Lease liability – 808 808

Other non-current provisions and liabilities 1,521 – 1,521

Total non-current liabilities 1,521 808 2,329

Current liabilities

Lease liability – 337 337

Other current provisions and liabilities 1,774 – 1,774

Total current liabilities 1,774 337 2,111

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 8,035 1,145 9,180

25. Events after the balance sheet date
SJ has been appointed to continue to operate the night-train service
on the Stockholm-Östersund-Duved line for four more years from
December 2020, with an extension option of maximum two years. The
night-train service on the Stockholm-Luleå-Narvik route, which SJ
operates today, was awarded to another train operator with the same
length of agreement. The decision was announced by the swedish
transport authorisation (STA) on 10 February 2020. SJ’s agreement is
relatively similar to the present agreement on the route concerned, a
service concession in which the operator’s income consists of ticket